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PRESIDENTIAL VOTE CHOICE
(Based on Registered Voters)

------ Vote Choice With Leaners ------ ----- Size of Swing Vote -----
Bush/

Lean Bush
Kerry/ 

Lean Kerry
Nader/

Lean Nader
Other/

DK
Certain
Bush

Certain
Kerry

Certain
Nader Swing (N)

% % % % % % % %
Total 45 47 2 6=100 37 40 1 22=100(1166)
Sex
Male 50 42 2 6 41 35 1 23 (546)
Female 42 52 1 6 35 44 * 21 (620)
Race
White 52 42 1 5 43 35 1 21 (971)
Non-white 15 75 2 8 12 61 0 27 (177)
Black 6 83 1 10 5 73 0 22 (113)
Race and Sex
White Men 56 38 2 4 46 32 1 21 (458)
White Women 49 45 1 5 41 38 * 21 (513)
Age
Under 30 35 53 4 8 27 45 2 26 (138)
30-49 50 44 1 5 41 34 * 25 (421)
50-64 45 50 * 5 37 43 0 20 (324)
65+ 43 48 2 7 38 43 1 18 (269)
Sex and Age
Men under 50 52 38 4 6 42 28 2 28 (265)
Women under 50 41 53 * 6 33 44 0 23 (294)
Men 50+ 47 47 1 5 39 42 * 19 (277)
Women 50+ 43 51 * 6 37 44 * 19 (316)
Education
College Grad. 46 50 1 3 38 42 * 20 (476)
Some College 49 43 2 6 40 34 1 25 (306)
High School Grad. or Less 43 48 2 7 36 41 1 22 (382)
Family Income
$75,000+ 54 43 1 2 44 36 1 19 (312)
$50,000-$74,999 52 42 1 5 40 34 1 25 (204)
$30,000-$49,999 50 45 1 4 42 39 0 19 (235)
$20,000-$29,999 37 56 3 4 32 45 * 23 (128)
<$20,000 26 60 3 11 23 54 1 22 (153)

Question: If the presidential election were being held TODAY, would you vote?
IF CHOSE BUSH, KERRY OR NADER, ASK:  As of TODAY, who do you LEAN more to ?

“Certain” voters are those who support a candidate and say there is “no chance” they might vote
for the opponent. Swing voters include those who are undecided, or favor a candidate but say there
is a chance they will change their minds.

Continued on next page...
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------ Vote Choice With Leaners ------ ----- Size of Swing Vote -----
Bush/

Lean Bush
Kerry/ 

Lean Kerry
Nader/

Lean Nader
Other/

DK
Certain
Bush

Certain
Kerry

Certain
Nader Swing (N)

% % % % % % % %
Total 45 47 2 6=100 37 40 1 22=100(1166)
Region
East 44 50 3 3 36 44 2 18 (210)
Midwest 42 52 * 6 33 39 * 28 (277)
South 45 47 1 7 38 40 1 21 (420)
West 52 41 2 5 44 35 * 21 (259)
Religious Affiliation
Total White Protestant 61 32 1 6 52 26 * 22 (560)
  - Evangelical 71 23 1 5 65 18 0 17 (294)
  - Non-Evangelical 49 43 1 7 37 34 1 28 (266)
White Catholic 47 50 1 2 39 41 1 19 (212)
Secular 23 67 5 5 17 64 1 18 (110)
Community Size
Large City 34 57 3 6 27 50 2 21 (208)
Suburb 50 45 1 4 42 36 * 22 (299)
Small City/Town 47 45 1 7 38 39 1 22 (423)
Rural Area 47 48 1 4 39 38 1 22 (226)
Party ID
Republican 93 4 1 2 82 3 0 15 (418)
Democrat 5 91 * 4 4 80 * 16 (404)
Independent 40 48 5 7 30 36 2 32 (286)
Party and Ideology
Conservative Republican 98 1 0 1 89 1 0 10 (286)
Moderate/Liberal Rep. 85 11 2 2 69 7 0 24 (127)
Conservative/Mod. Dem. 6 91 * 3 4 78 * 18 (266)
Liberal Democrat 2 93 0 5 1 87 0 12 (121)
Bush Approval
Approve 90 7 1 3 77 4 * 19 (560)
Disapprove 3 91 2 4 1 80 1 18 (531)
Labor Union
Union Household 34 56 2 8 26 43 1 30 (176)
Non-Union Household 47 46 2 5 40 39 1 20 (987)
Force in Iraq
Right Decision 74 21 1 4 63 15 1 21 (635)
Wrong Decision 8 84 2 6 5 74 1 20 (481)
Battleground States
Republican States 51 42 1 6 45 34 * 21 (378)
Democratic States 44 48 2 6 37 40 1 22 (325)
Battleground States 41 52 2 5 32 44 * 24 (463)
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JOBS IN YOUR COMMUNITY

—January 2004---- ----August 2004----

Plenty
of jobs
avail.

Jobs
difficult
to find

Lots of
some

jobs, few
of other

DK/
Ref

Plenty
of jobs
avail.

Jobs
difficult
to find

Lots of
some

jobs, few
of others

DK/
Ref

Change
in

Plenty (N)
% % % % % % % %

Total 27 60 6 7=100 34 55 4 7=100 +7 (1512)
Sex
Male 28 60 7 5 38 51 5 6 +10 (728)
Female 26 60 6 8 30 59 4 7 +4 (784)
Race
White 30 58 6 6 38 50 5 7 +8 (1230)
Non-white 19 69 6 6 19 73 3 5 -1 (258)
Black 14 75 6 5 14 77 3 6 0 (162)
Hispanic* 23 66 6 5 34 62 3 1 +11 (91)
Race and Sex
White Men 30 59 6 5 43 47 4 6 +11 (596)
White Women 29 57 7 7 34 54 5 7 +7 (634)
Age
Under 30 24 65 6 5 33 60 3 4 +8 (256)
30-49 34 56 6 4 39 53 3 5 +5 (551)
50-64 26 62 5 7 34 55 5 6 +7 (378)
65+ 19 63 7 11 25 54 6 15 +6 (307)
Sex and Age
Men under 50 31 58 6 5 41 51 3 5 +11 (407)
Women under 50 29 60 6 5 33 60 4 3 +4 (400)
Men 50+ 24 64 7 5 33 52 7 8 +10 (317)
Women 50+ 22 61 5 12 27 57 4 12 +5 (368)
Education
College Grad. 31 56 7 6 37 52 4 6 +6 (561)
Some College 28 58 8 6 38 49 6 7 +10 (385)
High School Grad. 28 62 5 5 34 56 3 7 +6 (463)
< H.S. Grad. 16 69 7 8 22 70 3 5 +6 (99)
Family Income
$75,000+ 38 50 5 7 46 44 5 5 +8 (370)
$50,000-$74,999 32 58 6 4 38 52 3 7 +6 (246)
$30,000-$49,999 29 59 8 4 34 56 5 5 +5 (312)
$20,000-$29,999 20 66 8 6 27 65 4 5 +7 (179)
<$20,000 12 76 6 6 21 66 4 9 +9 (230)
*  The designation Hispanic is unrelated to the white-black categorization.

Question: Thinking now about job opportunities where you live, would you say there are plenty of jobs
available in your community or are jobs difficult to find?

Continued on next page...
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—January 2004---- ----August 2004----

Plenty
of jobs
avail.

Jobs
difficult
to find

Lots of
some

jobs, few
of other

DK/
Ref

Plenty
of jobs
avail.

Jobs
difficult
to find

Lots of
some

jobs, few
of other

DK/
Ref

Change
in

Plenty (N)
% % % % % % % %

Total 27 60 6 7=100 34 55 4 7=100 +7 (1512)
Region
East 27 59 8 6 33 57 4 6 +6 (287)
Midwest 22 65 5 8 31 58 4 7 +9 (349)
South 31 56 6 7 35 54 4 7 +4 (544)
West 26 63 6 5 38 52 4 6 +12 (332)
Religious Affiliation
Total White Protestant 31 57 5 7 41 48 4 7 +11 (699)
  - Evangelical 32 57 5 6 42 45 4 9 +10 (367)
  - Non-Evangelical 29 58 6 7 40 50 5 5 +11 (332)
White Catholic 35 53 6 6 36 53 5 6 +1 (262)
Secular 19 62 12 7 26 59 5 10 +7 (156)
Community Size
Large City 30 60 5 5 31 57 4 8 +1 (283)
Suburb 29 56 6 9 40 48 4 8 +11 (391)
Small City/Town 26 62 6 6 34 56 5 5 +8 (529)
Rural Area 25 64 8 3 33 59 3 5 +8 (290)
Party ID
Republican 40 49 6 5 54 32 5 9 +14 (505)
Democrat 18 72 5 5 17 75 3 5 -1 (503)
Independent 26 59 8 7 35 56 4 5 +9 (410)
Party and Ideology
Conservative Republican 39 47 6 8 58 30 4 8 +20 (337)
Moderate/Liberal Rep. 42 53 4 1 46 37 7 10 +4 (156)
Conservative/Mod. Dem. 20 71 3 6 16 76 3 5 -4 (336)
Liberal Democrat 13 74 9 4 21 73 3 3 +8 (146)
Bush Approval
Approve 35 51 7 7 49 39 5 7 +14 (710)
Disapprove 15 75 5 5 20 71 4 5 +5 (678)
Labor Union
Union Household 22 66 8 4 34 58 4 4 +12 (211)
Non-Union Household 28 59 6 7 34 54 5 7 +6 (1296)
2004 Vote Preference (RVs)
Bush/Lean Bush 38 48 7 7 52 35 5 8 +14 (541)
Kerry/Lean Kerry 17 73 5 5 18 73 4 5 +1 (544)
Battleground States
Republican States -- -- -- -- 34 56 4 6 -- (492)
Democratic States -- -- -- -- 35 54 5 6 -- (431)
Battleground States -- -- -- -- 33 55 4 8 -- (589)
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TERRORISM WARNINGS

---- Government Warnings --- --- The Recent Code Orange Alert ---
Too

many
warnings

Should
give all

warnings Both Neither
DK/
Ref

For
political
purposes

Genuine
warning Both Neither

DK/
Ref

% % % % % % % % % %
Total 28 66 * 2 4=100 34 57 2 * 7=100
Sex
Male 31 64 1 2 2 32 58 2 0 8
Female 24 67 * 3 6 35 55 2 1 7
Race
White 27 68 * 2 3 29 62 2 * 7
Non-white 31 60 1 3 5 50 36 5 2 7
Black 28 60 1 3 8 50 35 1 3 11
Hispanic* 25 70 0 2 3 46 49 0 0 5

Race and Sex
White Men 30 64 1 2 3 29 62 1 0 8
White Women 23 71 0 2 4 30 62 1 * 7
Age
Under 30 39 56 0 3 2 40 49 1 0 10
30-49 24 70 * 2 4 34 59 2 0 5
50-64 29 63 1 2 5 32 60 1 1 6
65+ 23 70 0 1 6 27 56 5 * 12
Sex and Age
Men under 50 31 64 1 2 2 35 57 2 0 6
Women under 50 26 67 0 3 4 38 54 1 0 7
Men 50+ 30 66 * 1 3 29 60 2 0 9
Women 50+ 23 67 1 1 8 31 57 3 2 7
Education
College Grad. 32 61 1 3 3 32 59 2 * 7
Some College 28 66 0 3 3 31 61 2 * 6
High School Grad. or Less 25 69 * 1 5 36 53 3 * 8
Family Income
$75,000+ 30 62 1 2 5 34 57 * 0 9
$50,000-$74,999 27 69 * 1 3 34 62 1 0 3
$30,000-$49,999 30 64 0 3 3 32 60 2 0 6
$20,000-$29,999 24 71 0 3 2 42 52 3 0 3
<$20,000 29 63 1 1 6 41 48 3 2 6
*  The designation Hispanic is unrelated to the white-black categorization.

Questions: Which of these statements comes closer to your views... The government is putting out too many
warnings that turn out to be false alarms or the government should be giving the public all the
warnings it can, even if they turn out to be false alarms?

Do you think the government recently raised the terrorist alert level mostly for political purposes
or mostly as a genuine effort to warn the public.

Continued on next page...
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----Government Warnings--- --- The Recent Code Orange Alert ---
Too

many
warnings

Should
give all

warnings Both Neither
DK/
Ref

For
political
purposes

Genuine
warning Both Neither

DK/
Ref

% % % % % % % % % %
Total 28 66 * 2 4 34 57 2 * 7
Region
East 24 66 0 5 5 32 58 4 0 6
Midwest 34 62 * 2 2 32 55 2 * 11
South 22 70 1 1 6 35 54 2 1 8
West 33 62 1 2 2 32 61 2 0 5
Religious Affiliation
Total White Protestant 23 72 0 2 3 25 67 1 0 7
  - Evangelical 20 75 0 2 3 20 73 1 0 6
  - Non-Evangelical 26 69 0 2 3 31 61 1 0 7
White Catholic 25 67 1 2 5 30 58 3 * 9
Secular 38 52 1 3 6 46 39 3 1 11
Community Size
Large City 34 63 1 1 1 36 56 3 0 5
Suburb 26 67 0 4 3 32 58 2 0 8
Small City/Town 26 67 1 2 4 32 59 1 1 7
Rural Area 29 65 1 * 5 36 52 4 0 8
Party ID
Republican 14 81 * 2 3 10 84 * 0 6
Democrat 40 52 * 2 6 50 38 3 1 8
Independent 30 66 1 1 2 37 57 3 0 3
Party and Ideology
Conservative Republican 13 80 * 4 3 7 87 1 0 5
Moderate/Liberal Rep. 18 80 0 0 2 13 82 0 0 5
Conservative/Mod. Dem. 39 56 1 2 2 48 43 3 1 5
Liberal Democrat 43 46 0 2 9 61 29 1 0 9
Bush Approval
Approve 14 81 * 2 3 13 83 * 0 4
Disapprove 43 50 * 2 5 54 34 3 1 8
Labor Union
Union Household 34 63 1 0 3 40 49 2 0 9
Non-Union Household 27 66 1 2 4 32 58 2 1 7
2004 Vote Preference (RVs)
Bush/Lean Bush 15 82 * 1 2 8 87 1 0 4
Kerry/Lean Kerry 42 50 1 2 5 52 39 1 0 8
Battleground States
Republican States 24 68 * 2 6 33 57 2 * 8
Democratic States 32 62 1 2 3 31 58 3 1 7
Battleground States 27 68 * 2 3 36 56 1 * 7


